

No. 23-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, IOWA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO AND TEXAS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

	TIM GRIFFIN
	Arkansas Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS	NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
ATTORNEY GENERAL	Solicitor General
323 Center Street	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Suite 200	DYLAN L. JACOBS
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201	Deputy Solicitor General
(501) 682-6302	ASHER L. STEINBERG
nicholas.bronni@	Senior Assistant
arkansasag.gov	Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Private Regulation Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine	3
II. The Authority Exercises Regulatory Power in Violation of the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	6
III. The FTC’s Power to Repeal the Authority’s Rules After Approving Them Doesn’t Save HISA.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	5
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n. of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon</i> <i>Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	3, 12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	3, 6, 13, 14
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	5, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	4
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	5-6
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14-15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 1.....	3, 9, 12
U.S. Const. art. II.....	3, 9, 12-14
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 1, cl. 1.....	3, 9, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 1, cl. 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 6, 11-14
U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 1.....	3, 6, 9, 12, 13
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	10
15 U.S.C. 3052(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. 3052(b)(1).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. 3052(f)	7
15 U.S.C. 3053(c)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. 3053(c)(2).....	8
15 U.S.C. 3053(e).....	8, 14
15 U.S.C. 3054(b).....	1, 8, 14
15 U.S.C. 3054(d)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. 3054(e)(1)(F)(ii)(I)	8
15 U.S.C. 3054(f)(1)(B)	8
15 U.S.C. 3055(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. 3055(b)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. 3055(b)(5)	7
15 U.S.C. 3055(c)(1)(B).....	7
15 U.S.C. 3056(a)(2)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. 3056(b)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. 3056(b)(3)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. 3056(b)(5)	7
15 U.S.C. 3057(b)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. 3058(a).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FTC, <i>Order Approving the Racetrack Safety Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> (March 3, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/2c8h8ep8	9
